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CASB Ql\CXGROQND 

• Quarter Call, Inc. (Quarter Call) obtained Florida Public 
Service commission Interexchange Telecommunications 
certificate number 4014 on May 19, 1995 . 

• On June 3, 1997, t he Diviaion of Administration mailed a 
certified letter to the address listed in the Master 
Commission Direc tory informing Quarter Call that it was 
delinquent on ita regulatory aaooaamant foo11 f or the yea rs 
1995 and 1996. The l e tter waa signed for and received, but to 
dat e, no response haa been received by staff (Attac hment A, 
Page 5) . 

• As of August 19, 1997, the delinquent regulatory assessment 
fees for 1 995 and 1996, along with statutory penalties and 
i nterest charges , have not been s ubmitted by Quarter Call. 
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• 
DOCKET NO. 970959-TI 
DATE: Augult 21, 1P97 

• 
DISCQSSION OP ISSJlBS 

IBSQB 1: Should the commission impose a $500 fine or cancel Quarter 
Call's Interexchange Telecommunications Certificate No. 4014 for 
apparent violation of Rule 25-4 .0161, Florida Administrative Code, 
Regulatory Aleeasment Pees? 

RBOQMMSHDATIQN; Yes. The Commission should impooe o $500 fine or 
cancel the company' a certificate, if the fine and the regulatory 
assessment feee, including statutory penalties and interest, are 
not received by the Commieeion within 5 bu1ineee day• after the 
conolulion of tht 21 day protttt period. The tint ahould be paid 
to the Plorida Public Servioe Commission and forwarded to the 
Office of the comptroller for deposit in the State General Revenue 
Fund pursuant to Section 364.285 (l), Florida Statutoo . 1£ the 
Commieeion 's Order is not protested and the fine and the regulatory 
assessment fees, including statutory penalties and interest, are 
not received, certificate number 4014 should be canceled. 
(Biegalski) 

STAFF ANAI,YSIS, Rule 25-4.0161, Florida Administrative Code, 
requires the payment of regulatory assessment fees by January 30 of 
the subsequent year for telecommunications companies, and provides 
for penaltiee and interest as outlined in Section 350.113, Florida 
Statute•, for any delinquent amount•. 

On July 25, 1997, staff learned that Quarter Call had not 
submitted the regulatory assessment fees for the years 1995 and 
1996, along wi th statutory ponaltioe and intouwL chargoa . 
'rher,efore, the company has failed to comply with Rule 25 · 4 . 0161, 
Florida Administrative Code. 

Accordingly, staff recommends that the Commission Asoess a 
$500 fine for failure to comply with COmmission rules or cancel 
certificate number 4014 if the fine and the regulatory assessment 
fees, along with statutory penalties and interest, are not paid 
within the specified time. 
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• 
DOCKET NO. 970959-TI 
DATE: August 28, 1997 

ISSQB 2: Should the COI!Iniaeion order all certificated interexchango 
companies(IXCs) to discontinue providing intarexchange 
telecommunications service to Quarter Call pursuant to Rule 25 -
24.4701 (3), Florida Administrative Code, if certificate number 4014 
is canceled? 

RBQOMMKNDATIQN: Yes. Pursuant to Rule 25·24.4701(3), Florida 
Administrative Code, the Commission should order all certificated 
interexchange companies to discontinue providing interexchange 
telecommunication& service to Quarter Call if Quarter Call's 
certificate is cancel~d at the conclusion of the protest period for 
failure to submit the delinquent regulatory assessment fees, and 
pay the fine& as required in Issue 1. The Order should &tate that 
any IXC providing service to Quarter Call must contact the 
Commission at the conclusion of the protest period as set forth in 
the Order to determine whether the certificate has been canceled. 
(Biegals ki) 

STAPP AHALXSIS: Rule : s-24.4701(3), Florida Administrative Code, 
states in part: 

(3) The Commiesion, upon making a 
determination that a customer of an 
interexchange company is unlawfully reselling 
or rebilling intrastate interexchange service 
may issue an order that directs the customer 
to cease and desist reselling or rebilling 
such service and simultaneously directs the 
interexohange company to discontlnue providing 
such service to auch customer and/or to caaao 
providing service to such customer at 
additional locations within Florida, provided 
that such discontinuance or limitation of 
service is technically feasible within the 
context of existing facilities and technology. 

If Quarter Call's certificate is canceled, any intrastate 
interexchange service offered by Quarter Call would be in violation 
of Rule as-a• .• 701 (3) I Florida Adminiatrative Code. Since tho 
Commi11ion cannot readily identify which IXC provides service to 
Quarter Call, the Commission should order all certificated IXCo to 
discontinue service to Quarter Cell if Quarter Call fails to comply 
with the terms of the Commission• s order resulting from these 
recommendations. The Order should state that any IXC providing 
service to Quarter Call must contact the Commission at the 
conclusion of the protest period as set forth in the Order to 
det~rmine whether the certificate has been ca.nceled. 
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DOCKET NO. 970959·TI 
OATE1 Auguat 28, 1997 

ISSQB 3: Should thia docket be closed? 

RB<XItQPfllATIQlla lf no pereon whose substantial interests are 
affected filea a proteat within 21 daya of the issuance date of the 
Order, the Order will become final. Upon payment of the fines and 
fees, or cancellation of the certificate, ~his docket should be 
closed. (Bowman, Pefta) 

STAPf ANALXBIS: If tbe Oommieeion adopts ataff's recommendation in 
Issue 1, then Quarter call wil l have 21 days from the issuance date 
of the Order to file a timely protest to the Commission's Proposed 
Agency Action. If no protest is filed, the docket should be closed 
upon payment of the fines and fees, ~c upon cancellation of tho 
certificate . 
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